

DETERMINATION OF NONSIGNIFICANCE

Description of proposal: Lakebay Underground Storage Tank Removal - We are proposing to remove a 2,000 gallon underground fuel tank. The tank has been emptied. We will also remove approximately 115 CY of contaminated soil and backfill with clean gravel barrow.

Proponent: Department of Natural Resources Aquatics Division

Location of proposal, including street address, if any: The location is 16403 Lakebay Dock Rd. Lakebay, WA within the upland portion of Lakebay Marina. Section 01 Township 20N Range 1W Quarter 22.

Lead agency: DNR

The lead agency for this proposal has determined that it does not have a probable significant adverse impact on the environment. An environmental impact statement (EIS) is not required under RCW 43.21c.030(2)(c). This decision was made after review of a completed environmental checklist and other information on file with the lead agency. This information is available to the public on request.

- [] There is no comment period for this DNS
- This DNS is issued under 197-11-340(2); the lead agency will not act on this proposal for 14 days from <u>September 5, 2024</u>. Comments must be submitted by <u>September 19, 2024</u>.

Responsible official: Thomas Gorman

Position/Title: Division Manager Phone: 360-701-7692

Address: 1111 Washington St SE, Olympia, WA 98504

That

08/29/2024

atura

Date:

Signature:

There is no DNR administrative SEPA appeal.

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AQUATICS DIVISION 1111 WASHINGTON ST. SE OLYMPIA, WA 98504-7027 360-902-1100 AQUATICS@DNR.WA.GOV WWW.DNR.WA.GOV